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CHAPTER 241—S. F. No. 818
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing bonds for construction, remodeling, or
rebuilding school houses in certain school districts.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond issue for school buildings, tax levy.
Any school district now or hereafter having a population of
more than 10,000 and less than 20,000 and having an assessed
valuation in excess of $20,000,000 of which at least 10 percent
consists of iron ore, may issue and sell its bonds in the princi-
pal amount of not to exceed $785,000 for the purpose of con-
structing, remodeling, or rebuilding a school house or school
houses and to reimburse the general fund of the district for
money advanced or paid out for such purposes within two
years prior to the passage of this act. Such bonds shall be
issued and sold in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes,
Section 475.60. The taxes levied by the district for the pay-
ments of such bonds and interest thereon, shall be excluded
in computing the limitations prescribed by Minnesota Statutes,
Section 275.12. The authority granted by this act shall" be in
addition to and not a limitation upon any other powers of the
district with respect to the issuance and payment of bonds.
The authority to issue bonds under this act shall expire Jan-
uary 1, 1959.

Approved March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 242—S. F. No. 840
[Coded]

An act relating to the powers of the adjutant general in
relation to the federal government.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [190.16] Additional powers of adjutant
general. Subdivsion 1. The adjutant general may coop-
erate with the government of the United States or any agency
or department thereof in the consruction, improvement, or
maintenance of buildings, air bases, roads, utilities and any
or all other structures or facilities required in the training,
housing, and maintenance of the military forces of the state
and to comply with the provisions of the laws of the United
States and any rules and regulations made thereunder for
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the expenditure of federal moneys for the military forces of
the state.

Subd. 2. The adjutant general may accept federal mon-
eys and other moneys, either public or private, for and in
behalf of the state of Minnesota, for the support of the state's
military forces, and for the construction, improvement, or
maintenance of buildings, air bases, roads, utilties and any
or all other structures or facilities required in the training,
housing, and maintenance of the military forces of the state
upon such terms and conditions as are or may be prescribed
by the laws of the United States and any rules or regulations
made thereunder.

Subd. 3. When prescribed or required by the laws of
the United States and any rules or regulations made there-
under, and notwithstanding any state law to the contrary,
the adjutant general shall be the conracting officer for any
construction, improvement or maintenance program or project
financed either in whole or in part by moneys made available
by the federal government and may execute agreements and
contracts for and in behalf of the state therefor, including a
dedication of the primary use and purpose of such buildings,
air bases, roads, utilities or other structures or facilities re-
quired in the training, housing, and maintenance of the mili-
tary forces of the state for periods up to and including 25
years.

Subd. 4. All moneys accepted for disbursement by the
adjutant general pursuant to the terms of this act shall, if
not required by federal law or rules or regulations made there-
under to be disbursed by a United States property and fiscal
officer, be deposited in the state treasury and, unless otherwise
prescribed by the authority from which the money is received,
kept in separate funds, designated according to the purposes
for which the moneys were made available and held by the
state in trust for such purposes. All such moneys are hereby
appropriated for the purposes for which the same were made
available to be expended in accordance with the laws of the
United States and rules and regulations made thereunder.
The adjutant general, when acting for the state of Minnesota,
or when requested by the United States government or any
agency or department thereof, shall disburse such moneys for
the designated purposes but this shall not preclude any other
authorized method of disbursement.

Subd. 5. Nothing in this act shall be construed as cre-
ating any personal liability upon the adjutant general when
acting pursuant to this act.

Sec. 2. Lease of lands to United States. Notwith-
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standing the provisions of any law to the contrary, the adju-
tant general, with the approval of the governor, may lease any
lands now owned or hereafter acquired by the state for the
training, housing, and maintenance of its military forces or
any part thereof to the United States of America for military
and national defense purposes upon such terms as they deem
proper providing, however, that no such lease shall in any
way interfere with the training, housing and maintenance of
the military forces of this state.

Approved-March 28, 1957.

CHAPTER 243—S. F. No. 885
An act relating to insurance, 'prohibiting certain provis-

ions in life insurance policies; amending Minnesota Statutes
1953, Section 61.84-
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 61.34, is
amended to read:

61.34 Provisions which no policy may include. No
policy of life insurance shall be issued or delivered in this
state, or be issued by a life insurance company organized un-
der the laws of this state, if it contains a provision:

(1) for forfeiture of the policy for failure to repay any
loan on the policy or to pay interest on such loan while the
total indebtedness on the policy is less than the loan value
thereof; or for forfeiture for failure to repay any such loan
or to pay interest thereon, unless such provision contain a
stipulation that no such forfeiture shall occur until at least one
month after notice shall have been mailed by the company to
the last known address of the insured and of the assignee, if
any, notice of whose address and contract of the assignment
has been filed with the company, at its home office; or

(2) limiting the time within which any action at law
or in equity may be commenced to less than five years after
the cause of action shall accrue; or

(3) by which the policy shall purport to be issued or
to take effect more than six months before the original applica-
tion for the insurance was made; or

(4) for any mode of settlement at maturity of less
value than the amount insured on the face of the policy plus


